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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

DALLAS DIVISION

BALBOA CAPITAL CORPORATION §

Plaintiff, 2
V. g Civil Action No;: 3:14-cv-00108-B
WCS LENDING LLC, g

Defendant. g

DECLARATION OF TODD M. EDSON
1. My name is Todd M. Edson. Tam over the age of eighteen years. I am of sound

mind, capable of making this declaration and fully competent to testify to the matters stated in
this declaration. I have personal knowledge of each of the matters stated in this declaration and
they are true and correct.

2. I am a duly authorized agent and representative of the Plaintiff in the above-styled
action, Balboa Capital Corporation (“Plaintiff”). As part of my duties, I am responsible for the
servicing and collection of the indebtedness owed to Plaintiff by Defendant, WCS Lending LLC
(“Defendant™) described in this declaration.

3. On January 14, 2014, Plaintiff sued Defendant for two counts of breach of
contract and a request for declaratory judgment that Plaintiff is entitled to immediate physical
possession of Plaintiff’s personal property under Defendant’s control. On January 14, 2014,
Plaintiff filed its Original Complaint with the Court [Docket No. 1] (“Complaint”). A true and
correct copy of the Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit B-1. The Complaint and the
documents attached thereto support the testimony contained in this declaration.

4. On January 17, 2014, Defendant was served with a summons and a copy of

Plaintiff's Complaint via process server’s hand delivery to Defendant’s registered agent for
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service of process, A true and correct copy of the Proof of Service is attached hereto as Exhibit
B-2.

3. Defendant did not file a responsive pleading or otherwise defend against this
lawsuit within 21 days after January 17, 2014, the date of service of process on Defendant.

6. Plaintiff meets the procedural requirements for obtaining an entry of default and

an entry of default judgment under Rule 55 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

7. Defendant is not a miner or incompetent person.
8. Defendant is not in military service.
9, Defendant is not the U.S. government or a federa! officer or agency.

10.  Defendant is not a foreign sovereign.

I1. Plaintiff’s damages are for a sum certain. As of the date of this declaration,
Defendant is indebted to Plaintiff for the unpaid balance due and owing under that certain Master
Lease Agreement, attached as Exhibit No. [ to the Complaint (“Lease™), including past due lease
payments, present value of remaining lease payments, and all charges due and owing under the
terms of the Lease through February 25, 2014 in the sum total amount of $82,515.00, with
interest continuing to accrue at the rate of $21.47 per diem from and including February 26, 2014

until the date judgment is entered.

12 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America

that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: March J{7, 2014, ' J{/f%, //[/\\—/—\

Todd M. Edson
Collections Manager
Balboa Capital Corporation

480952.1
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION
BALBOA CAPITAL CORPORATION
Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No.:

WCS LENDING LLC,

LD L LD LD LD LD LN LD O

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFE’S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Balboa Capital Corporation (“Balboa”), files this Original Complaint against
WCS Lending LLC (“Defendant”), and alleges as follows:

1.
PARTIES

1. Balboa is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California.
Balboa’s principal place of business is located in Irvine, California. Balboa is authorized to
conduct business in the State of Texas. As a corporation, Balboa’s citizenship is determined by
its state of formation and the location of its main office. Accordingly, Balboa is a citizen of
California. Balboa has standing and capacity to file this suit in this Court.

2. Defendant is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of
Florida. Defendant is authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas. Defendant’s only
members are Eric Wallberg (“Wallberg”) and Carlos Cepeda (“Cepeda”).! Wallberg and Cepeda
are individuals. As individuals, Wallberg’s and Cepeda’s respective citizenship is determined by

the location of their domicile. According to Defendant’s Texas Franchise Tax Public

" The citizenship of a limited liability company is determined by the citizenship of all of its members. Harvey v.
Grey Wolf Drilling Co., 542 F.3d 1077, 1080 (5th Cir. 2008).
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Information Report, filed with the Texas Secretary of State on or about April 11, 2013, Wallberg
and Cepeda are domiciled in the State of Florida. Accordingly, Defendant is a citizen of Florida.
Defendant is a proper defendant in this action and is being sued in its correct capacity as a
limited liability company. Defendant may be served with process through its registered agent,
National Registered Agents, Inc. (“Agent”) at 1999 Bryan Street, Suite 900, Dallas, Texas
75201-3136. Alternatively, Defendant may be served with process through its Agent at 1614
Sidney Baker Street, Kerrville, Texas 78028.

1I.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C.
§ 1332(a)(1) because the amount in controversy exceeds the sum or value of $75,000.00,
exclusive of interest and costs, and is between citizens of different States.

4. The Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant because Defendant is subject
to jurisdiction under the Texas Long-Arm Statute, TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN.
§ 17.042(1) (Vernon 2008), and the exercise of such jurisdiction is consistent with due process
under the United States Constitution.

5. Venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1391(b)(2) and (3).

I11.
CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF CONTRACT — LEASE OBLIGATIONS

6. Balboa adopts and re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 5,

as if fully set forth herein.

7. On or about January 31, 2013, Defendant executed and delivered to Balboa, as

successor-in-interest to VAR Resources LLC (f/k/a VAR Resources, Inc.), that certain Master

468647.1
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Lease Agreement (the “Lease”). A true and correct copy of the Lease is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 1 and by reference made a part hereof for all purposes.

8. Under the terms of the Lease, Balboa delivered to Defendant certain equipment
for use in connection with Defendant’s business operations. In exchange for the use of such
equipment, Defendant promised to pay Balboa certain sums more specifically identified under
the terms of the Lease.

9. Balboa is the current owner and holder of the Lease and all other related
documents. Balboa is entitled to recover all monies due and owing under the Lease. Balboa is
entitled to possession of the unreturned equipment delivered to Defendant under the Lease.

10.  Defendant has defaulted on its obligations under the terms of the Lease.

11.  Despite demand having been made, Defendant has failed and refused, and
continues to fail and refuse, to: (a) pay the amounts due and owing to Balboa under the terms of
the Lease and (b) return Balboa’s equipment delivered to Defendant under the terms of the
Lease. A true and correct copy of the demand letter served by Balboa on Defendant is attached
hereto as Exhibit No. 2 and by reference made a part hereof for all purposes.

12.  After all just and lawful offsets and credits have been allowed, there is a balance
due and owing under the terms of the Lease through January 14, 2014 in the amount of
$81,613.26, with interest continuing to accrue at the rate of $21.47 per diem from and including
January 15, 2014 until the date judgment is entered.

13.  Under the terms of the Lease and Section 38.001 et seq. of the Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code, Balboa is entitled to recovery of its reasonable attorneys’ fees for

the prosecution of this collection action.

468647.1
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14.  Balboa is also entitled to recover post-judgment interest on the entire amount of
the judgment from the date judgment is entered until the date judgment is paid at the highest rate

under applicable law.

15.  All conditions precedent to Balboa’s recovery in this action have occurred or been
performed.
Iv.
CAUSE OF ACTION

BREACH OF CONTRACT — RETURN OF EQUIPMENT

16.  Balboa adopts and re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 15,
as if fully set forth herein.

17. The Lease is a valid, enforceable contract.

18.  Balboa is a proper party to sue for Defendant’s breach of the Lease because
Balboa is the damaged party under the Lease as a direct result of Defendant’s breach.

19. Balboa fully performed its obligations under the Lease by delivering the requested
equipment to Defendant.

20. Defendant has breached its obligations under the Lease by failing to return such
equipment to Balboa upon notice and demand therefor following Defendant’s payment default.

21. Defendant’s failure to return such equipment has caused Balboa to incur
economic damages.

22. Under the terms of the Lease and Section 38.001 et seq. of the Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code, Balboa is entitled to recovery of its reasonable attorneys’ fees for

the prosecution of this action.

468647.1
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23.  Balboa is also entitled to recover post-judgment interest on the entire amount of
the judgment from the date judgment is entered until the date judgment is paid at the highest rate

under applicable law.

24.  All conditions precedent to Balboa’s recovery in this action have occurred or been
performed.
V.
CAUSE OF ACTION

REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

25.  Balboa adopts and re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 24,
as if fully set forth herein.

26. Balboa petitions the Court under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202 and Rule 57 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for a declaration of the parties’ rights, duties, and legal
relations under the Lease. Specifically, Balboa seeks a declaration from the Court that Balboa is
entitled to immediate physical possession of all equipment and other tangible and intangible
property delivered to Defendant by Balboa under the terms of the Lease (“Equipment”), and that
Defendant is obligated to immediately return the Equipment to the physical possession of Balboa
under the terms of the Lease. Balboa holds legal title to, and is the record owner of, the
Equipment.

27. A judicial declaration of the parties’ rights under the Lease is necessary because
Defendant has failed and refused, and continues to fail and refuse, to return the Equipment to
Balboa after notice and demand for the same. Consequently, a real and justiciable controversy
exists regarding the party entitled to immediate physical possession of the Equipment. The terms
of the Lease are clear in this regard. A declaration from this Court interpreting the terms of the

Lease will resolve the present controversy.

468647.1
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28. Under Section 12 and Section 13 of the Lease, after notice of default under the

Lease, Defendant is required to return the Equipment to Balboa pursuant to Balboa’s
instructions. As describe above, Defendant has defaulted under its payment obligations under
the Lease. Despite receiving notice of such default and demand for return of the Equipment,
Defendant has failed and refused, and continues to fail and refuse, to return the Equipment to
Balboa.

29.  As aresult of Defendant’s refusal to return the Equipment, Balboa’s initiation of
this lawsuit and related litigation is unavoidable. The legal relations of the parties under the
Lease establishes beyond contestation Balboa’s right to immediate physical possession of the
Equipment. Unless this controversy is herein determined, Balboa will be deprived of its rights
under the Lease in this dispute. As such, a determination of the parties’ rights and obligations
under the Lease is necessary for Balboa to protect its interests in the Equipment.

30.  Balboa has found it necessary to retain the law firm of McGlinchey Stafford,
PLLC to institute and prosecute this action. Balboa is entitled to recover its reasonable,
necessary, equitable and just legal fees under 28 U.S.C. § 2202 and pursuant to the terms of the
Lease.

31.  All conditions precedent to the bringing of this action have been performed or
have occurred.

VI
REQUEST FOR RELIEF

For the above reasons, Balboa respectfully requests the Court that the Defendant be
summoned to appear and answer herein, and that upon final trial of this action have judgment

against the Defendant for the following:

468647.1
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(a) the unpaid balance under the Lease, including past due lease payments, present
value of remaining lease payments, and all charges due and owing under the terms of the Lease
through January 14, 2014 in the amount of $81,613.26, with interest continuing to accrue at the
rate of $21.47 per diem from and including January 15, 2014 until the date judgment is entered;

(b) Balboa’s actual damages incurred as a direct result of Defendant’s failure to
return the Equipment in compliance with the terms of the Lease;

(c) a declaration that Balboa is entitled to immediate physical possession of the
Equipment, and Defendant is obligated to immediately return the Equipment to the physical
possession of Balboa;

(d) Balboa’s reasonable and necessary legal fees;

(e) post-judgment interest on the entire amount of the judgment from the date
judgment is entered until the date judgment is paid at the highest rate under applicable law;

® all costs of court; and

(2) all other relief to which Balboa is entitled.

468647.1
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Respectfully submitted this 14th day of January, 2014.

s/ Thomas C. Scannell

STEVEN T. HOLMES

State Bar No. 00794918

THOMAS SCANNELL

State Bar No. 24070559

MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD, PLLC

2711 N. Haskell Avenue,

Suite 2750, LB 25

Dallas, Texas 75204

Telephone: (214) 445-2445

Facsimile: (214) 445-2450

E-mail: sholmes@mcglinchey.com
tscannell@mcglinchey.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
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PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT - PAGE - 8



C&as8: 34-6v:0aNNIHS BD Gnouerdr-2- 1 Fifitb 0111444 PaRyeye3afi B! RagdDB0

THIS [S A NON-CANCELABLE, \m
Master Lease Agreement LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT
Mastar Leass Numben
Lessar (Leasing Custorner - Lise exact mglatered name d & comp, LLC or LP | Lossee's G el Execulive Ofite — Sirget City
WICE Lending, LLC by 1 351 WW 5158 51 Gl 150 _ Boca Raban
ax Shate [#ip Code [esser's Telophong
155 L Palm Bead 331"
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T, LABILITY, INGEMNIFICATION W are not llable for any claims, actions,
damages (whether direct indirect, incidental or consequential), labilites,
fosses of cosis made against or Incurred by You relating to the delivery,
instllation, possession, se, return, loss of use, cefect or malunction of
any Equipment (collacthvely, "Equipment Matters™) with respect to any
Schadule. You shall indemnily and defend Us against, snd hold Us harmiess.
for, any and &l clalms, sctions , kabilities, losees, amf costs
{inclpding reascnabile atborneys' fees) made against of incurred by Us
refating to Eguipmant Mablers.

& LOSS; DAMAGE. INSURANCE, ou shall during tha Tarm, {} bear the pak,
of logs and damage o o Equipment loased under af Schedules snd shed
corfiiue padarming all Your obfipstiong to Us aven If il becomes damaged or
suffers a 1685, (5) keap all Cquinment insured agaimt af i of damars and lase
{("Proparty Insurance”] in an amourd equal o Bs replacement cost, with Us
named as sols ‘loss payes,” and (1] cerry publlc Sab@ty Insusanse cowring badily
injury and propedy damace (“Ulabillty Insurance™) In & amcont scceptable to
Uz, with Us named a8 "addfisnal insunid." You have e chooe of sallsfing
thase wsuiEnce reguirements by providng Ue with safialsgany evidsnos of
Prooerty and Lisbility Insurance (“imsurmnce Prosf™), willi 50 days of the
Commencamsnt Date of sach Lamsa  Such inswrance Proa! must prowide for at
feasd 30 days price witen notes to Us before § may be canceled or tenmenasad
and must contein aher waems salisiaclon o B2, H Yoo do not provide Us with
Inswrance Proof within 30 daye of the Commencement Date of 8 Schedule, o
if s1sch Ingwrance tarminatas for any reasen, then (a) You agree that We have
the right, but net the okbdigation, to obiain such Irsurancs in auch formes and
amounts fram &n Insucer of Cur choosing fn arder to profct Cur interests
{“Other Ingurince™}, and {b) You agres that We may charge You & periodic
Euranoe Charge fof such Gthar Insurance. The Insuranoe Chengs will insluda
feimbursement for premiums advencad by Us to plechese Ciher Inaurance, a
finance charge of up 0 16% per ammen for the maximen et allowed by =, B
EgE] on Eny Bthancess We meké for prémiemns, bilfrg end tacking fees, changes
far Cur processing costs sssoclated with Ine Other insursncs, end other related
fmes. Wi andior one or mome of Our afflated compansas or ajnts will receive a
portion of the Insurance Charge wiich may neiede 8 profl, We ane not oblipated
o ebialn and may cancel Omar insurance &t any Sme withos notics 2 You  Any
Dither Enaurencs need nol reme You a5 an insured of pralect Yeur interasls  The
Insiance Charge may be higher than ¥ You oblained Propenty and Lability
|ns e on Yoaus own

9, ASSIGNMENT, YOU SHALL NOT SELL, TRANSFER, ASSIGN, PLEDGE OR
OTHERWISE ENCLUMBER  (collectivaly, “Trarmfer™) THIS MASTER
AGREEMENT OR ANY SCHEDULE, OR TRANSFER CR 2UBLEASE ANY
EQUIPRENT, |N WHOLE OR M PART. ‘We may, without nofios io You, Trensfer
Our irlerasts in shis Master Agreement. 2ny one or more Schedules andiar eny or
sl Eguipment leasad thereunder, in whota or in parl, 1o & hied pary (o “New
Cwner'"), in whech case the New Cwnar will, to the exdent of such Transier, have
i o O righis and benefits BU will nol have to perform any of Our chligafiens.
amy]. You agree nol to asser sgainst e New Cwrer any cleim defenss o ofise)
Wou mey nawve egainsl s or sy predecessor In inferest

10, TAXES AND OTHER FEES. You are fesponsibhe for all s {including,
withaut fimation, ssdes, dee and parsonal propedy toes, and axclusing onky
fEwas baand on Qur incame), levias, dssesamanis and Boense and regieiretion
fems and ofher governmente! chames releting lo esch Legse and tha ownarship,
lemsing, sale possession or wae of the Egqupment lsasad under sach Schedile
{eotlechively “Governmentsl Charges™), We may pedodicslly B8 yvou for and
oul oatee b prompldly pey, estoated Uk Govermerizl Cherges. You
Authoiae Us o pay any Govemmaentsd Chargas whan and as they may becoma
duwer, snd Tou agree B mhimburse Us upon demand for (he full amounl
{less any eslimaled amounts peeviowsly pald By You), You hersby appoint Us a5
Yol eHomey-in-fact bo sign Your neme 1o Bny docusend for the purposs of filing
bix refums You agree o pay Us a tee for preparing and fing parsanad progrerty
lax prbueng, WD respect b0 each Schedule, You abso agree & pay Us upon
demand () for &f cosls of Ghng amerding and reflessmg UCC finzncing
stalements and a fee R sach filing and {§) a processing ke of 37500 for each
Leess 0 cover Cur invesligation, documentation snd alher administrative costs in
wiiginaling the Lease You agree thal the fees set forth In this Master
Agreamint @nd 0 the Bohedulns may include a profit componant.

11. SAVINGS CLAUSE (17 Is detarmined that amy smoont charged or cofaciad
with musped 0 B Lease & greaer than the emound allowed by law including,
without Emitsdion, any seeount that is delermined fo excead appéicable wiury Enills
{an “Excess Amount”), then i} sny Excess Amount cherped bul not yat pald will
bs waiwed by Us and () any Excsse Amount coilecked wit be appliad o any
smour then due snd owing by You wilh respect to sach Lesse, adusied fo
conform with applicebte law, or o there g no such ameunl then due snd awing by
e will ba refursded b You

12, DEFAULT  You will be in datault under a Schedule i with respect to such
Behedube, s Masier Agreament or any other Bchedude or agesment bebaeen
Yo and Us Yoo fall to pay sty amount within 15 days of the Sua date ar fail 4o

WAR Bacouses Mader Lasss ) Oesnos

Fags 2od 2

perfarm of obseree pny olber obligalicn. I You are in defaull, We may do sy
ene or moera of the follewing, at Our oplion, concurrently o sepermlbely. (A)
canced e Lease represented by such Schedule snd any one o mome
Lease(s) represeniod by any ofver Schacules, (B) requim You o refurn e
Equinment lenses under any one o mone Schedule(s] pursgant b S=ctian 13
of s Master Agreemend (G i2ke possession of andlor Tendar uneabie Te
Equipment lexsed under such Schedulaie). and for such purposes You hamby
autnorize Ue and Dur designess g enter Your pramisss, sih or without griar
notice or oher process of B (D9 with respect to any ona o more Schedulses,
require You to pey to Us, on gemand an amount aqusl b e sum of {i} ail
lepse Paymens and olhar amounds than due and pest due, (i} 58 Leass
Payments fof the then-remaiing Presant Term|s) of such Schedules plus O
resiclual idenast in the Squipment s indlcsted by Cur recoeds, deessied o a
rebm of &% por anmem (or the lowest rafe permdled by few whichover s
highar), (0} inferest at the rele of Time-Value Inferesl oo the amourts
specifed in clauses | and T above from the dase of demand o fw date paid,
and (iv) all ofther amounts that moy thereater beceme due hereurder to the
atenl thal Wi il be oblicated 10 tollect and pay such amounts to & thid
pary fauch amouns specified wm sub-cielses 7 through W refered to belowr
4% ne “Balance Due”™|, andior (E) exarcize aay other remedy avedable 1o b
under fw You 50 sgree o ceimburse Us ca demand for a8 ressorable
evpenses of coleclion end enforcement (inchuding, wimoul dmitzton,
resgonable alomeys’ fees and gthar legal costs) ard reasonebie expenses of
repossesting,  holding  prepanng  for  deposibon,  end  disposition
{"Rermarkeding ) of the Equipment, plue Time-Vialue mileresl on the Tvegeing
amowrs fiom the dale of damand fo the dete peid, In the event We am
syccessfd |n Remakatng e Ecuiprment with respect © any Schedule, Vi
ahd] g You 4 omdil against the Balance Due under such Bchedula i an
mmaurd egual o Fw present value of the proceeds recehed and o be
receneed from Remardkeling minus the above-mentlansd msls (pa “Met
Froceeds") If tre Nel Procesds ae areater than the Balance Due, Wi shall
pay You seeh swples, IF S Nef Frocoeds am kess than e Balance Dus,
You shall be Gabie for such defickncy. Any gelay ar feilre to enforae Our
rghibs under the Lease shall nod corstitisbe & waber theoeaf

3. RETURN OF EQUIPMENT. If You are mgusned fo rewrm the Equipmant
wngsr any Bcheduls, You shall, ol Your sxpense, send the Equipment io any
Ioeationis) that Wi may desighate. The Equipkiect must be properdy packed
[ siviprent, fraighl prépaid and fully nsurad, and must be moeived n Good
Condifion (a5 defined in Seclion 5 of this Maatar Agreement]  |f You ane
required o retum the Equipment under Seciian 12 of tis Master Agreament,
You shall do so prmpty woan demand  If You are requised to relem the
Equipment wnder Secton 2 of S Master Agreament then (I It must be
racaived by La in Good Condifipn within 15 oeys after e expiiation of Uw
fen Present Term, (i # & l5 not recetved within 15 days of the date of
gemand Yo agres o conbnue peying Lease Payments and all ofher
MO dus hersunosr umil B s received and acoepied by Us in Good
Corddian and (i} Yeu agres & pay a handing and restocking les of $250.00
rromptly Upon demand. i Yiou are requined to ratum the Eouipmeat under amy
prorasian of this Master Agreement and B is not in Good Conghllion when A s
recefved by Us, You agree o pay Cur wasormbie oosts hef Wa imow in
cenneclion wilh repaining or rsstading e Equipmant to Good Condlion {as
defned o Seclipn £ of this Maslar Agraarmant),

14, APPLICABLE LAW, VENUE: JURISDICTION. The pariss spree fat this
Mastar Agreamem, zach Schedile and Oiher Docemnant shal be fresisd as
though axecsled and perfonmed in Dabas Coundy, Tesas, and amy lapad

. echiona refating to this Apresment. any Schedule or any Olher Documnent must

ber Instifuted I thie courts of Dallas County, Tewas or the United Siates Districs
Cmart [ the Morthern District of Texas, which shall have excleshe risdistion,
You and We hereby welve Yow and Our sespactive rights o 8 bral by by In
any legal sction. Each peovision of this Master Agreameri and of each
Schadule sheldl b Dlempreisd 1o e mesamum exient gossitle 50 25 % be
enforceable under appiicable law I any provision |5 corstoed to be
wnerdorceable, such piovision shall be nelfecive mly to the edent of such
wanforeeabistly withouw! invalidsling ke remalrder of the Lease

18 MISCELLANEOUS, You t and covenant 10 Us that this
Meestar Agreement is, and each Schedule will be, enforcsable sgzipst
Yeu in aceordance with ds terms, and You acknowiadge that this
represeritatlon snd covensnt was & materlsl inducerment to Us to asquire
the Equipment to be teaasd under sach Schedule and to emier into this
Master Agreement and sach Schedule This Basier Agresment end any one
of Mo Schedules may be meecuted in counterpants, each of which shel be
cemmed a0 onginal, but i of which lguthar shall consifuta the asme
dacment  You acknowlzdgs thel You have moebvad a copy of this Mastar
Agreerment, ard You agree that 2 facsimile or other copy of ths Mishe
Agraemant and of any Schedule ang Other Docureend containing Your Taveg
or copied signoiure shall be as enforoseble as tha orfginal seecuted

docueent
[ iesm's I
# i
r’-? \ ey

T ¥
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Exhibit A VAR

Equipment Lease Schedule No. 1
-

This Equipmant Leass Schedule (this “Schedule™) i= made and entered Ints a3 of msigm of E‘:ﬂ m"."nﬁ' ] hafween
VAR Resources, Ing. (hersinafter "We,” "Us® o "0ur] and WS Lending, LLC  (herenafler “You'or “Your] This Schedule = epfered into
subject to that certain Master Lease Agreament Mo (e "Mastar Agreemant”) between You end s A0 of the
terims and conditions set forth in the Masler Agreement a6 hareby reafemed and Incomorstsd 0 and mads pard of his Scheduls, ae if sty zai
Fartn haraln. The Uasfer Agresment, fogather with fhis Scheduls and the related and sunporing docoments enfered info in connection with this
Scheduls, reprasent fhe fins! and oy sprieman! between You and Us regarding the lsssing of the Equigment ideniifed beiow #rd may ol be
contragicled by sudence of pelor, conlemporaneous or subssquent orel sgreemonts.  Thars ae no uiwrifsn ol agrasments batwesn You
and Us mialing o the Jasiog of e Equinment. This Scheduls may rof be changed excep! by way of 2 wiltsn agrzament between You and
Us Cther agreamenis (incluging, witheu! kmifalion frase corteined fn any purchase sgreenent or order batwesn You and the Suppllar of
Equipmend] not staled i the Magter Agreement or In the Scheduls or obher suppovting dosimants are nof binding on Us  This Schadule,
inclusive of the tenms and condiicns st fordn in the Master Agresment, constilutes & separats lease belusen You and Us. Any amendment to
the Master Agreement subsequent o the dale of this Schedide shall be mefective as to fils Scheduls unless olherwse ‘exprassly slated In
such amendment  This Screduls may nol be modfied except ina willing signed by You and Us,
Wa hereby apres 1o lease 1o You, and You hereby agres 10 leass from Us the fellowing deseribed Equipmant upon the tems and condiiions
setforih In his Schadula and in tha Mastar Agreement;

I L TTeep

Bescripaan of Egudpmen: - MCLUDE MOKE, MODEL AND SERIAL WUNSERS [STTACH ADINTIONAL PADE IF NECESSARY)
See attached Scheduls A

Equipreent Suppior VAR Resolross Ing
Equipment Location Address: 951 NW STs) SESte 150 Bocy Falon FL 33431

Original Term: 38 monifs
Commencement Dale of ihis Laage:

Lesse Payment Amount: 3203425 pen [ manth I Quarter
(] vear [ Other:

Cheek hers [ f Lesse Peyment smount moiudes sakeshse tax
4,088 50 Lease Peyment|s) isfar) due at the time this Schedule is signed which shal be apghad to the:
[ First Lease Paymenl [ First and Last Lesse Payments [ Crtiver

Security Deposit: §

i

Purchasa Dption stend of Origng Tem, [l Mo {51 Fak Markat Valus as of end of Original Term
] One Dolar (#1.00) [ Oitivar,

The abrve equipment purchaze oplions may ba exercised by You gnly 8t the and of the Criginal Temn. If you sre B defaul under the Master
Agreermrent or this Scheduln &l i time you desie fo exarmse 4 purchase optien You must cure such dedault [o Our satisfaciion before having
the (gt o exercise such oplion  If Ba "One Dalier” purchass option & checked above, then the last bwo senfences of Saction 1 of the Mester
Agroament shall nol apply to this Lease {la eiher words, e “autornatic renawal® provisions i Sacion 3 shal pot apply to this Lease). i the
‘Fair Markel Valie” oplion is chacked above, then the purchase price will ba the fair marke! reted value of the Equipment a5 detarmined by Lis
in our soi# but reasonable ludgmend as af {he end of tha Criginal Tam

This Schedule 18 nal Birding vpon Us unisss and uniil We acoept this Scheduls by signing below A fecsimile copy of this Schadule shall have
the game force and effect 25 the tfiginal  This Beheduls s nen-eancelable and may not be terminated sarly

VAR Resources, Inc /

You: WCS Land yc 'l
By X f”/—/

By X
Date: ol Name (Printt.  WArlos Cepeda o
Accepted and signed in Mesquig’ TX Title: Managing Mermber

Date Signad: 1/31/13

WER Aesguress st Leaea Ossage

bt M
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Cuantity

30

30
20
20
10
15

Hﬂi#ml‘-‘g

Lesseea:

Title

SCHEDULE “A”

WCS Lending, LLC

ASUS VS208N-P 20" LED

PLANAR DUAL DESK STAND 17-24" TAA
BROTHER DCPE-70650N MONO LASER 26PPM
HP SB T A2006X 20" DVI DP LED

TOS DYNADOCK U3.0 UNIV DOCK STATION
MSH WRLS DT 3000 BLUETRACK KB/ MOU
TARGUS 154" FREMIERE

HF SB 8470F 5-3210 500GB 4GB W7P /W38

HP SB 3500 15-3470 500GE 4GB W7P /W8P

HF 2530-48G POE SWITCH

HFP X121 1G SFP Rj45 T TRANSCEIVER

HP 2M MULTI-MODE OM3 LC/1LC FC CABLE
HF X121 1G SFF LC 5X TRANSCEIVER

HP 2530-48G8 SWITCH

eI

Signahure:

Managm ng Member

Page 1 of']

T
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Equipment Acceptance
Certificate of Acknowledgment and Acceptance of Leasad Equipment

Lessee herehy acknowledges receipt of he equipment and or, other parsonal property and software if any, lessed or
athemwiae provided to Custormer or olhensdse oonsiituting cofiateral relafing to the above Canfract or Schaedule (the ‘Goods”), has
been fully deliverad and installed &t Customer's place of business, has been nspectad and teated by Cusiomer and Is oparating In
good working ardar o Cusiomer's complete satisfactlon meets all of Customer's requirements and specifications, and ls hereby
inravocably accepted by Customer;

Thare are no side agreements between Customar and any third party relating to the subject metier of the Conirect, and no
cancziation rghts have baen grantad To Customer by the Lendear of Lessor ar any thisd party. Thera g no ‘free demonstriation” or
"est” percd for the Goods

Customer has reviewed and understands all of the terms of the Contract, and Customer agrees that the Confiact cannat bz revoied
or eznceled of rmingted early for any resson

Customer agress el Lessor may inserl the Confract or Lease number apove and the Defivery Dale below # either is missing
foliowing the Cugstomer's signatire below and () & facsimie of this decument containing a facsimfe of the Customer's sgnature
ahall pe considered as valid and binding as the ongine for all purposes,

Instruction to m%&ﬁﬂm&uﬁww

ERITa
{Date of Acceptance)

AL03143
(Date of Lease)

ﬁ/ﬂ:ﬂ:ﬂdﬂ ﬁ;&'s x

iPint Nate of Sighisr

BILLING CONTACT INFORMATION
{Fersgn in Charga of your Payebles Ex AW Ciark Cordroller, abe)

Mite C‘ﬂéﬁ/L

(Contact Mame and Tite)

CFD
(Contact Direct Phone Number and Ext )
_ Fee-G21-X363 X ¥/

{Contact E-Mail Address)
Mike ol iy (& u.:cgs_m.i.?}uj e
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ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

For valusble conslderation the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged VAR Resources,
Inc (herelnalter 'Assigner) hereby assigns to Balboa Capital Corporation (hereinafter ‘Assignes®), all
fights and interest in and o that certasin Lease Agresment, Masier Leass Agreement, Schedule, or
Finance Agreemant between Assignor and WCS Lending, LLC  &s Customer (hereinafter referred to as
“Contract’, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit *A”, and is by this reference incorporated hereln)
and &ll documents related thereto, Including without limitation guaranties, purchase option letters. host
walvers, and landlord's or morlgagee's waivers andior consaents (herginafter refemed to as “Related
Dr:muments'}, including the right o receive paymeants due and 1o become due under said Contract This
assignment of Contract (hereinaftar “Assignment”) is made without recourse and 1= entared into pursuant
to that certain Program Agreement ("Agreement’) by and betwesn Assignor and Assignee, the terms and
conditions of which are incorporatad herein by this reference . Assignor further hereby sells and transfers
o Assignee the equipment described in said Contract and the Relsted Documents (herelnafter the
“Equipment”). Assignor and Assignee axpressly agree that this Assignment constitutes and shall affect
the transfer of ttle ta the Condract and Eguipment and the residual value thereof

Assignor represents and wamants that Assignor owns the Equipment free and clear of all liens and
sncumbrances and has full power, rght, and autharty to convey fitle thereto and furiher agrees that the
Coniract has not yel commenced Assignor agress to pay or cause to be paid all sales and uss taxes
payabie In connection wilh the Confract and the purchase and sale of the Cortract and Equipment to
Balboa Capital Corporation

I WITHNESS WHEREDF, the parties have executed this Assignment and Bill of Sale as of this
Eth____dayof __ March 2013

BALBOA CAPITAL C??PORF TICN VAR REE?C.ES INC
Trrg

Wt

By

Title:
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S NecrincHEy STAFFORD ) ATTORNEYS AT LAW

CALIFORMA  FLORIDA  LOWASIANA  RNSSISSIFS MNEW YORK  OHRD TEXAS

Themes O, Scannell, Bsg,
Prirect {274] 445-2420
Favsumle (2143 394-21 4%
iscannel edmeglinchey.com

MNovember 20, 2013

Vig CM/RRR 7012 0470 0001 7052 1726

WCS Lending, LLC
951 NW 51" Street, Suite 150
Boca Raton, Florida 3343 4432

Re:  Master Lease Agreement executed by WCS Lending, LLC on or about January 31,
210 3 wnd delivered to Balbag Capital Corporation, as successor-in-inferest fo VAR
Resources. Ine. (" Lease Agreement”)

NOTICE OF DEFAULT, DEMAND FOR PAYMENT
AND DEMAND FOR RETURN OF EQUIPMENT

To Whom it May Concern:

This office represents Balboa Capital Corporation (“Lessor”), the owner of the above-
referenced Lease Agreement.  All future communications concerning this matter should be
directed 1o the undersigned. If you are represented by legal counsel. please forward this letter so
that we may communicate through your attomey. The Lease Agreement and any other document
prepared in connection therewith may be collectively referred to hercin as the “Lease
Documents”. Terms defined by the Lease Documents, wherever used herein, are used with the
same meanings as are preseribed by the Lease Documents.

Lessor’s records indicate that you are in default in connection with the above-referenced
Lease Agreement. As of this date, your defaull consists of, but may not be limited to. your
failure to pay amounts due and owing under the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreemenl.
Through the date of this correspondence, you owe monetary damages (o Lessor for past due rent,
charges, the fair market value of the Equipment (defined below), and other fees under the Lease
Agreement (“Indebtedness™). Please be advised that the Indebtedness will continue to accrue
rents, fees, charges, and interest at the rates set forth in the Lease Agreement. [ order 1o obtan
the exacl sum required to cure the default as of the date of your intended payment, you should
contact the undersigned. Demand is hereby made upon you to cure all defaults under the Lease
Agreement and return all equipmem delivered to you pursuamt to the Lease Agreement
(“Equipment™) to Lessor on ar before fifteen (15) days from the date of this correspondence.

Your failure to cure the defaults on or before fifteen (15) days from the date of this
correspondence will result in Lessor's pursuit of any legal and/or equitable remedies available
under upplicable law to protect the Equipment and collect the outstanding Indebtedness, 1If
litigation is necessary to enforce your obligations under the Lease Agreement, Lessor may also

rESETPE-IER o P e b =0 Y pcke LT S Mg 8 B o E- PR R o LR R P e B e AR i s erianhEyoem

wsisy i Bl S ek .
S Exhibit No, 2
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WS Lending, LLC
November 20, 2013
Page 2

seel recovery of its lepal expenses and costs. If you fail to cure all defaults under the Lease
Agreement, please contact the undersigned to coordinate your surrender of all Equipment in your
possession 1o Lessor, Payments must be made in cashier’s checks, certified funds, or money
orders. Partial payments, if accepted, will be applied to the Indebtedness, but will not act to cure
the default,

If yvou are presently in bankruptey or if the debt described herein has been discharged in
bankruptey, this letter is not an attempt to collect the debt, but is sent to fulfill certain legal
requirements of the [ease Documents and applicable law.

Regards,
) 7/7 P A
Thomas C. Scannell, Esq.
TCS/hIt
ce: Addressees (via First Class Mail)
Michelle A. Chiongson (via slectronic mail)

Richard A. Agwlar, Esq. {Of the Firm)
Steven T. Holmes, Esq. (Of the Firm)

4315200
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The JS 44 civil coversheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplenent the filing and service of pleadngs or other papers as required by law, except as povided
by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States inSeptember 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating
the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

I. (a) PLAINTIFFS
BALBOA CAPITAL CORPORATION

DEFENDANTS
WCS LENDING LLC

(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Qrange County, CA
(EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)

County of Residence of First Listed Defendant Palm Beach County, FL
(IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)

IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF
THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.

NOTE:

Attorneys (Firm Name, Address, and Telephone Number) Attorneys (If Known)

c
M(gG)Ilnchey tafford, PLLC
2711 N. Haskell Avenue, Suite 2750, LB 38, Dallas, Texas 75204
214-445-2420

II. BASIS OF JURISDICTION (Place an “X " in One Box Only) III. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES (Place an “X"" in One Box for Plaintiff)
(For Diversity Cases Only) and One Box for Defendant)
O 1 U.S. Government [ 3 Federal Question PTF DEF PTF DEF
Plaintiff (U.S. Government Not a Party) Citizen of This State al O 1 Incorporated or Principal Place O 4 04
of Business In This State
0 2 U.S. Government A 4 Diversity Citizen of Another State X2 A 2 Incorporated and Principal Place A5 X5
Defendant (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III) of Business In Another State
Citizen or Subject of a a3 O 3 Foreign Nation O 6 06
Foreign Country
IV. NATURE OF SUIT (Piace an “X" in One Box Only)
| CONTRACT TORTS FORFEITURE/PENALTY BANKRUPTCY OTHER STATUTES
3 110 Insurance PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY |3 625 Drug Related Seizure 3 422 Appeal 28 USC 158 O 375 False Claims Act
[ 120 Marine 3 310 Airplane [ 365 Personal Injury - of Property 21 USC 881 | 423 Withdrawal O 400 State Reapportionment
0 130 Miller Act 3 315 Airplane Product Product Liability 3 690 Other 28 USC 157 O 410 Antitrust
1 140 Negotiable Instrument Liability [ 367 Health Care/ [ 430 Banks and Banking
3 150 Recovery of Overpayment |3 320 Assault, Libel & Pharmaceutical PROPERTY RIGHTS 3 450 Commerce
& Enforcement of Judgment Slander Personal Injury [ 820 Copyrights [ 460 Deportation
O 151 Medicare Act 3 330 Federal Employers’ Product Liability 3 830 Patent O 470 Racketeer Influenced and
[ 152 Recovery of Defaulted Liability O 368 Asbestos Personal [ 840 Trademark Corrupt Organizations
Student Loans 0 340 Marine Injury Product 3 480 Consumer Credit
(Excl. Veterans) O 345 Marine Product Liability LABOR SOCIAL SECURITY O 490 Cable/Sat TV
3 153 Recovery of Overpayment Liability PERSONAL PROPERTY |3 710 Fair Labor Standards 0 861 HIA (1395ff) 3 850 Securities/Commodities/
of Veteran’s Benefits 3 350 Motor Vehicle O 370 Other Fraud Act [ 862 Black Lung (923) Exchange
3 160 Stockholders’ Suits 3 355 Motor Vehicle 3 371 Truth in Lending 3 720 Labor/Mgmt. Relations 3 863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) | O 890 Other Statutory Actions
™ 190 Other Contract Product Liability [ 380 Other Personal [ 740 Railway Labor Act [ 864 SSID Title XVI O 891 Agricultural Acts
3 195 Contract Product Liability |3 360 Other Personal Property Damage 3 751 Family and Medical 3 865 RSI (405(g)) O 893 Environmental Matters
[ 196 Franchise Injury [ 385 Property Damage Leave Act O 895 Freedom of Information
3 362 Personal Injury - Product Liability 3 790 Other Labor Litigation Act
Med. Malpractice [ 791 Empl. Ret. Inc. O 896 Arbitration
| REAL PROPERTY CIVIL RIGHTS PRISONER PETITIONS Security Act FEDERAL TAX SUITS O 899 Administrative Procedure
[ 210 Land Condemnation 3 440 Other Civil Rights [ 510 Motions to Vacate [ 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff Act/Review or Appeal of
3 220 Foreclosure 3 441 Voting Sentence or Defendant) Agency Decision
3 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment 3 442 Employment Habeas Corpus: 3 871 IRS—Third Party 3 950 Constitutionality of
3 240 Torts to Land O 443 Housing/ O 530 General 26 USC 7609 State Statutes
[ 245 Tort Product Liability Accommodations O 535 Death Penalty IMMIGRATION
3 290 All Other Real Property O 445 Amer. w/Disabilities - |3 540 Mandamus & Other |3 462 Naturalization Application
Employment O 550 Civil Rights [ 463 Habeas Corpus -
[ 446 Amer. w/Disabilities - | O 555 Prison Condition Alien Detainee
Other O 560 Civil Detainee - (Prisoner Petition)
3 448 Education Conditions of 3 465 Other Immigration
Confinement Actions
V. ORIGIN (Place an “X " in One Box Only) T ferred fi
(X1 Original O 2 Removed from O 3 Remanded from O 4 Reinstatedor O 5 a;?)rtl}iefr(fstrifgm O 6 Multidistrict
Proceeding State Court Appellate Court Reopened (specify) Litigation

Cite the U.S. Civil Statute under which you are filing (Do not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity):

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)
Brief description of cause:
Breach of Contract

VI. CAUSE OF ACTION

VII. REQUESTED IN (0 CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION DEMAND $ CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint:
COMPLAINT: UNDER F.R.CP. 23 81,613.26 JURY DEMAND: 0 Yes XNo
VIII. RELATED CASE(S) .
PENDING OR CLOSED: %" yjupGE DOCKET NUMBER
DATE SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY OF RECORD
01/14/2014 /sl Thomas C. Scannell, Esq.
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIPT # AMOUNT APPLYING IFP JUDGE MAG. JUDGE




Case 3:14-cv-00108-B Document 8-2 Filed 03/11/14 Page 22 of 24 PagelD 89

EXHIBIT B-2



CdSast Biievel00080B-BDdeocuene @3  Filed 03/22/14 Page 23061224P dga¢ie|2490

AD 440 (Rev. 12009) Summons in s Civil Actian (Page 2) IR T Ege -.' cT oo
e — [} -
Civil Action Mo, 3*14-CVO0108-B R
?r\. 4
_ ‘"'['J-"‘I'H'EIJ s
PFROOF OF SERVICE L

{This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed; B Giy. C{r{'f[m
: R

This summans for (ame of individual and tide, ifany)  WCS LENDING LLC 7k

was received by me on jdae) 01172014

(3 I personally served the summons on the individual at (piace)

on fdate}

O I left the summons at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with (name)

, & person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

On jdate) - , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

mfl served the sSummons on faeme of individuall  TRACIE HOLLYWOQOD - . who is
designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of frame of orgarization)  Mational Registered Agents, |ne,
at 1999 Bryan Streat, ste 900, Dallas TX 75201 o g 011 @'zﬂ 14 ¢ 0T

O I returned the summens unexecuted because par

O Other fmpecif.

My fees are § for travel and § for services, for a total of 3 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:  01/23/2014 7%‘/&

ADAM BRIDGEWATER

Printed rame and Hile

128 ADLIDA LANE
SPRINGTOWN, TX 76082

Server s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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AQ 440 (Rev. 12/0%) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Morthern District of Texas
Balboa Capital Corporation )
Flainniy }
. ; Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00108-B
WCS Lending LLC I
I-;ﬁMNr }

Summons in a Civil Action

TO: WCS Lending LLC

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on yvou {not counting the day you received
it) -- or 60 days if vou are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or
emplovee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(2) or (3} — you must serve
on the plaintiff an anawer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or the
plaintiff’s attorney, whose name and address are:

Steven Holmes

2711 M Haskell Avenue
suite 2750, LB 25
Dallas , TX 75204

If wou fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief
demanded in the complaint. You also must file vour answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT Lo
A TR SN
T A (8 B Y
DATE: 01/14/2014 . — m’_;f:;;_:,-

e ——



